

## Republic of the Philippines Supreme Court Office of the Court Administrator Manila

## OCA CIRCULAR NO. 359-2023

TO : ALL EXECUTIVE JUDGES, VICE EXECUTIVE JUDGES, AND PRESIDING/ACTING PRESIDING JUDGES OF THE FIRST

AND SECOND LEVEL COURTS IN THE NATIONAL CAPITAL

**JUDICIAL REGION** 

SUBJECT: FIRST JUDICIARY-WIDE MENTAL HEALTH SUMMIT: A

PATH TO ENHANCE EFFECTIVITY AND EFFICIENCY ON 26 OCTOBER 2023 AT THE SC-CA GYMNASIUM, SC-CA

BUILDING, ERMITA, MANILA

In celebration of the World Mental Health Month, and pursuant to the Court's goal under the Strategic Plan for Judicial Innovations 2022-2027 (SPJI) of raising awareness on the importance of mental health and providing assistance on the mental well-being of Judiciary officials and personnel, a mental health summit with the theme "First Judiciary-Wide Mental Health Summit: A Path to Enhance Effectivity and Efficiency" will be held on 26 October 2023, from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., at the SC-CA Gymnasium, SC-CA Building, Ermita, Manila.

In this connection, and pursuant to the instruction of the Honorable Associate Justice Mario V. Lopez, Working Chairperson of the Supreme Court Governing Council for Mental Health, all Executive Judges and Vice Executive Judges of the first and second level courts in the National Capital Judicial Region are hereby DIRECTED to attend the summit and register their participation using the following link/QR Code:

 $\frac{https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=LhcHltpScEOFs2JSFnCTV5rPfjdLZqBAt4JkpfnnIypUNEYzQkUwVjNMWkpGNDBGUkpYMlpBUThCSi4u}{}$ 



Other interested Presiding/Acting Presiding Judges of the first and second level courts in the National Capital Judicial Region are likewise invited to register and attend the summit.

Participating judges are authorized to attend the summit on OFFICIAL TIME.

For queries relative to the summit, Atty. Katrina Elsa Del Rosario, Office of Associate Justice Mario V. Lopez, may be reached at <u>kedelrosario.sc@judiciary.gov.ph</u> or 09178736462.

The participants are directed to submit to the Court Management Office, Office of the Court Administrator, at <a href="https://forms.office.com/r/Vhi6q8SKX7">https://forms.office.com/r/Vhi6q8SKX7</a>, their respective proof of attendance within ten (10) days from the conclusion of the summit.

25 October 2023

JENNY LIND R. ALDECOA-DELORINO

Deputy Court Administrator

and

Officer-in-Charge

Office of the Court Administrator (Per Memorandum Order No. 127-2023 dated 24 October 2023)